Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07175842

Name of Company

LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited

Kevin Goldfarb, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG

Nate The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on 19 December 2014
’"t"°“”°9‘°dfb&'"|°,""!?°" L pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
o(s) of the Liq it attached} laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-accordingly-# no gquorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoened for 19 December
2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has  been
disposed of and that-the-same-was-dene-accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London WC1H 8LG

The winding up covers the penod from 17 May 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as foltows

Signed Date 18 December 2014

Gnffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

SR T

24/12/2014 #155
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limted Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 17 May 2013 To 19 December 2014

(1,165,579 99)

Page 2 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Interest in Jordanian property 197,000 00
46,375 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
8,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
36,800 00 Stock NIL
498500 Book Debts NIL
Telephone rebate 2117
Sale of business assets 50,000 00
995 00 VAT Refund 6,509 23
800 00 Cash at Bank 513822
4,708 00 Rent Deposit 4,708 82
50,000 00 Goodwill NIL
Bank Interest Gross 119 14
Rates Refund 28878
Bntish Telecom refund 650
263,791 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 120 00
Liquidators Fees 24,384 48
Sundry Expenses 2520
Legal Fees (1) 4,80000
Corporation Tax 1002
Courter 36 49
Statutory Advertising 51102
Other Property Expenses 600
Insurance of Assets 1,612 62
(31,406 33)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{5,783 99) Trade & Expense Creditors 5,238 27
(1,312,457 00) Director's loan account 227,147 26
- (232,385 53)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL

NiL

0.00

NIL

Kevin Goldfarb

Liguidator

19 December 2014 10 24



LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s final report to members and creditors
19 December 2014

g

*A3NESDR7*
A4
E ’ 241122014 #157




Contents

—

© 0 N o o s W N

Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidator's remuneration
Liquidator's disbursements
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

A
B

Statutory information

Liquidator's recelpts and payments account for the pernod 17 May 2014 to 19
December 2014, being the penod since my last progress report, together with a
cumulative account for the penod of the liquidation

Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period 17 May 2013 to 19
December 2014, being the entire period of the liguidation

Liquidator's time analysis for the period 17 May 2014 to 19 December 2014, being
the period since my last progress report

Liquidator's time analysis for the penod 17 May 2013 to 19 December 2014, being
the entire period of the liquidation

Griffins' charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9



1 Introduction

This 1s my final report and provides an update on the progress of the liquidation since my
last progress report, for the penod 17 May 2014 to 19 December 2014 and for the entire
penod of the iquidation

The company was placed into iquidation on 17 May 2013 and |, Kevin Goldfarb of Griffins
was appointed Liquidator

Additional information as required pursuant to Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1s
afttached at Appendix A

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the penod 17 May 2014 to 19 December
2014 1s at Appendix B, being the period since my last progress report, together with a
cumulative account for the entire pernod of the liquidation and a comparnson with the
director’'s Statement of Affairs at Appendix C

Please note that while a realisation has been made in connection to some of the assets
isted, due to the nature of the sale of the business the total proceeds have not been
allocated between individual assets

3 Realisation of assets

Plant & Machinery, Motor Vehicles, Stock and Goodwill

The directors instructed Marriott & Co , an independent Chartered Valuation Surveyor, to
value the company's assets prior to the company’s liquidation A valuation report was
provided to the company on 16 Apnl 2013 and a copy of this valuation report was passed
to the Liquidator prior to the sale agreement being agreed

The contents of this report stated that the value of the company's assets would be as
follows

ASSET FAIR VALUE (£) MARKET VALUE (£)
Plant & Machinery 46,375 18,275
Motor Vehicles 8,000 6,000
Stock 36,800 950
Goodwill 50,000 Nil
Total 141,175 25,225




Fair value 1s an estimate of the potential market price of an asset The market value s that
which 1s placed on an asset In the event it was sold on the open market

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13, | would advise you that
these assets were sold to Modern Lighting & Energy Solutions Limited (*“MLES") on 27
June 2013 for £50,000 excluding VAT MLES are a company owned by Mr Al Salmi, who
Is the sole shareholder of LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited Payment in full for
this sum has now been received

The Liquidator instructed Silverman Sherliker solicitors to draft the sale agreement

It was agreed that taking into account the sale consideration would far outweigh the value
of creditors’ claims expected, the remaining assets were to be sold to the shareholder, Mr
Al Salmi's company MLES

Land & Buildings

As per the director's Statement of Affairs dated 17 May 2013, land and buildings in the
Kingdom of Jordan held a value of £197,000 This was in accordance with the company’s
balance sheet dated 31 March 2012 The estimated to realise value of this property was
uncertain at the date of hquidation

This Liquidator’s interest in this property did not form part of the sale agreement with
MLES On 19 September 2014, due to the uncertamnty in value and lack of information held
In relation to the this property, the Liquidator agreed to sell his interest in the property to Mr
Al Salmi at the value of £197,000, as estimated in the Statement of Affairs This sale figure
1s In addition to 60% of any sum In excess of £1,312,457 that the property may be
disposed of, net of any fees

The sum of £197,000 will be offset against Mr Al Salmi’'s claim against the company as an
unsecured creditor

Book Debts

As per the director's Statement of Affairs, book debts due to the company amounted to
£6,231, which were estimated to realise a total of £4,985 Following the payment of these
debts into the company’s bank account, no further realisations were made in this regard

VAT Refund

A VAT refund of £6,509 23 due to the company has been received from HM Revenue &
Customs HMRC have confirmed that any balance owed was offset prior to the payment of
this sum

Cash at Bank

Cash at bank was estimated to realse £800 Following the payment of a number of book
debts due to the company Into this account, the sum recovered in this regard amounted to

£5,138 22



Rent Deposit

A rent deposit amounting to £4,708 was paid by the company to the landlord of the trading
premises at 5 Island Farm, West Molesey, Surrey, KT8 2UZ This deposit has been
returned in full by the landlord and used to offset the unsecured claim of MLES

Other Realisations

During the period of the hiquidation to date, there have been receipts of telephone account
rebates amounting to £27 67 and a rates rebate of £288 78

£119 08 n gross bank interest has also been received during the hquidation

4 Investigations

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 a review of the company’'s
books and records was conducted in order to identify any unusual or exceptional
transactions

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 4 | have submitted a report on the conduct of the directors of the
company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential
report, | am not able to disclose the contents

5 Creditors

Secured creditors

No creditors hold security over the company's assets

Preferential creditors

No preferential clams have been received in the liquidation to date and none are
expected

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £1,332,619 92

The majonty of these claims have been received from the shareholder, Mr Al Salmi and
MLES Both creditors have agreed to be paid a dividend only once the company’s other
unsecured creditors have been paid in full

| can confirm that the other creditors have been paid in full, with claims totalling £528 45

MLES's clam of £19,633 47 has been received, which has been reduced by £4,708
following the distribution in specie of the rent deposit deed of the same amount

MLES have agreed to waive therr nght to any further dividends, so that any remaining

payments are to be made to Mr Al Salmi as the sole remaining unsecured creditor




A clam of £1,312,457 has been received from Mr Al Salmi in respect of a director's loan
made to the company The sale of the Liquidator's interest in the Jordanian property to Mr
Al Salmi, for a sum of £197,000, has been offset against this claim and it 1s therefore
reduced to £1,115,457

On 7 October 2014, the Liquidator declared a dividend payable to unsecured creditors of
2 53 1n the £ Mr Al Salmi, as the sole unsecured creditor in this matter, was therefore paid
£28,269 98

On 12 November 2014, following the receipt of a VAT refund due to the company of
£1,863 40, the Liquidator declared a final dividend of 0 17p In the £ to unsecured
creditors Mr Al Salmi, was therefore paid £1,877 28, which included a small amount of
Interest accrued to date

6 Liquidator’s remuneration

The time recorded by my staff and | for the period 17 May 2014 to 19 December 2014
totals £11,675 37, which represents 41 75 hours at an average charge out rate of £279 65
per hour

The time recorded by my staff and | for the entire period of the hiquidation, being 17 May
2013 to 19 December 2014, totals £31,914 10, which represents 115 50 hours at an
average charge out rate of £276 31 per hour

The time spent on this case relates to the following matters

o Attending to correspondences and telephone calls with creditors
. Recording and acknowledging creditors’ claims

o Investigating into the affairs of the company and the conduct of the former
directors

. Preparation and submission of statutory reports

. Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to
continue to act

. Updating the Insolvency Practitioners System

. Review and statutory compliance which includes submissions to Companites
House

. Liaising with valuation agents and solicitors

Attached at Appendices D and E are my time analysis reports for the period since my last
progress report and for the entire peniod of the liquidation, which provides details of the
achvity costs incurred by staff grade to date Attached at Appendix F are detalls of the

Liquidator's charge out rates



At the meeting of creditors held on 17 May 2013, it was approved that the Liquidator be
remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent by the Liquidator and his staff in
dealing with the iquidation To date | have drawn the sum of £24,384 98 in respect of my
fees for acting as Liquidator

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liguidators’ Remuneration®, which IS avallable for download at
http /iwww griffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

7 Liquidator's expenses

Liquidator's expenses

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, these disbursements are defined by two categories Category 1 disbursements
relate to direct expenses and Category 2 disbursements relate to indirect expenses
Please note that it 1s Gnffins’ policy not to charge Category 2 disbursements

The table below sets out the disbursements incurred and paid in the perniod of this report

Expenses Expenses Expenses
incurred pad outstanding
£ £ £
Category 1 Dishursements
Statutory advertising 511 02 511 02 0
Specific bond 120 00 120 00 0
HM Land Registry Searches 6 00 6 00 0
Travel, Storage and DVLA Searches 61 69 61 69 0
Insurance of Assets 1,612 62 1,512 62 0
Caorporation Tax 10 02 10 Q2 0
2,221.35 2,221.35 0
Agents/Solicitors
Amount
Service provider Nature of expense incurred to  Paud to date Amount
incurred date outstanding
£ £ £
Silverman Sherliker Legal Fees 4,800 00 4 800 00 0
JLT Insurance of Assets 1,512 62 1,512 62 0
6,312.62 6,312.62 0

Statement of Affairs fee

The sum of £10,000 plus VAT relates to assistance given to the directors of the company
in notifying and convening the meetings of members and creditors held under Section 98
of the Insolvency Act 1986, and the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and directors’
report to creditors This fee was approved at the first meeting of creditors




8 Creditors’ rights

Creditors were advised in my final draft report that within 21 days of the receipt of the
report, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors), may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further
information about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in the final draft
report

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% In value
of the unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks of receipt of the final draft report make
an application to Court on the ground that, in all circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses Incurred by the
Liguidator as set out in the progress report are excessive

No objections have been received from creditors

9 Conclusion

The final meetings of members and creditors were held on 19 December 2014 and no
members or creditors were present or represented by proxy

My administration of the liguidation 1s now complete and it is my intention to file this report
and The Registrar of Companies

The Registrar will dissolve the company after three months from the date of the final
meetings of members and creditors

Yours faithfully

Kevi oldfarb
Liquidator

19 December 2014



LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory information

Appendix A



Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business

Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Liquidator’'s details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’s address

Date of appointment

LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited
n/a

07175842

Manufacture of electric ighting equipment

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 9LG

5 Island Farm Avenue
West Molesey

Surrey

KT8 2uZ

5 Island Farm Avenue
West Molesey

Surrey

KT8 2UZ

Kevin Goldfarb
8858
Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tawvistock Square
London

WC1H 9LG

17 May 2013



Appendix B

LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period 17 May 2014 to 19
December 2014, being the period since my last progress report, together with a
cumulative account for the penod of the liquidation




LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

(PS SAL ver 201210

Statement From 17/05/2014 From 17/05/2013
of Affairs To 19/12/2014 To 19/12/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Interest in Jordanian property 197,000 00 197,000 00
46,375 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
8,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NiL
36,800 00 Stock NIL NIL
4,985 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Telephone rebate NIL 2117
Sale of business assets NIL 50,000 00
995 00 VAT Refund 6,509 23 6,509 23
800 00 Cash at Bank NIL 5,138 22
4,708 00 Rent Deposit NIL 4,708 82
50,000 00 Goodwill NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 74 57 119 14
Rates Refund NIL 28878
British Telecom refund NIL 6 50
203,683 80 263,791 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 120 00
Liquidators Fees 7,24873 24,384 98
Sundry Expenses NIL 2520
Legal Fees (1) 2,000 00 4,800 00
Corporation Tax 1002 10 02
Courner NIL 36 49
Statutory Advertising 209 54 511 02
Other Property Expenses NIL 6 00
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,612 62
(9,468 29) (31,406 33)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,783 99) Trade & Expense Creditors 529 45 5,238 27
(1,312,457 00) Director's loan account 227,147 26 227,147 26
(227,676 71) (232,385 53)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,165,579.99) {33,561.20) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

19 December 2014 10 10



Appendix C

LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period 17 May 2013 to 19
December 2014, being the entire period of the liquidation



LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/05/2013 From 17/05/2013
of Affairs To 19/12/2014 To 19/12/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Interest in Jordanian property 197,000 00 197,000 00
46,375 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
8,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
36,800 00 Stock NIL NIL
4,985 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Telephone rebate 2117 2117
Sale of business assets 50,000 00 50,000 00
995 00 VAT Refund 6,500 23 6,509 23
800 00 Cash at Bank 5,138 22 5,138 22
4,708 00 Rent Deposit 4,708 82 4,708 82
50,000 00 Goodwill NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 11914 11914
Rates Refund 28878 28878
British Telecom refund 6 50 6 50
263,791 86 263,791 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 120 00 120 00
Liquidators Fees 24,384 98 24,384 98
Sundry Expenses 2520 2520
Legal Fees (1) 4,800 00 4,800 00
Corporation Tax 1002 10 02
Courner 36 49 36 49
Statutory Advertising 51102 511 02
Other Property Expenses 600 6 00
Insurance of Assets 1,612 62 1,512 62
(31,406 33) {31,406 33)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,783 99) Trade & Expense Creditors 523827 5,238 27
(1,312,457 00) Director's loan account 227,147 26 227,147 26

(2 00)

{1,165,579 99)

Page 1 of 1

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Sharehoelders

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 201210

(232,385 53)

NIL

(232,385 53)

NIL

NIL

NIL

000

0.00

NIL

19 December 2014 10 09




Appendix D

LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's time analysis for the period 17 May 2014 to 19 December 2014, being the
period since my last progress report




L0 Q) ¥1Q2 Jequa03Q §1 PL-10-G| UOISIap | Jo | abed
28 rec'r? pewWR|D 304 |RI0L
$0612 85191 SLi¥ 80 9% o geo WmY goo SINOH [moL
00 56¥ 2414 200 000 [L]] 000 a0 800 21858 JO EUC|EE(|aY
00 S6tr STy 800 000 000 000 000 800 uonesigey 1988y 1SSV
00 052 00 0ZL't ot ooy 000 000 (L] 000 uonetnl g (efe
00 082 000z ) v o r 000 000 060 0o sansst jefie 1937
8¢ ¥9Z 9018 (4] 00s 000 00 £E0 000 R0} |POID
Ev 162 00015 Sit vl 000 00 EE0 000 WOM PEIEIEY JOIpe:) a3MD
00 082 19966 v e Fad> 000 00 000 000 spuspialg  SAIQ
00 00t 0005 0 k0 000 000 oco 0090 Hodey sseiboid  1H0dINOuEd
Z ez S¥ L66'R g4 B0 L2 €0 [341) v 000 Bujuueld ¥ uopRISIMIWPY
86 0V z9.002 €80 €80 000 000 000 000 SWney 1A 1WA
8¢ 952 86 ¥5E o5 vt 000 800 000 000 XBY, XVl
Lo 08g 19911 Zro Zro 000 000 000 0o Aomms 1vLls
98 BEE E€ 62 a6 o 000 000 000 800 000 sBunea Jo spIovY  Z1dIS
vZ €92 9418 1 3 (-4 000 000 BS 0 800 EMOIABY BSBD SAMIIATY
00 082 19992 € 911 1981 000 000 000 000 suoded fo Suuny | HO43Y
66 6.7 86 602 SL0 74} 000 %00 00 000 213 sawatag uoisuad SNIJ
69 467 ELBEY | £g ¥ Z62 000 0o 6L 600 sBuneay SOLW
96 6EE ook: A 800 oo o 000 000 800 000 Amgesen AuwiQ
¥ BZE 99 99p Zr i gZ0 000 oo iy 0o Aousaosy) ue Buiso|3 3S0TD
26 162 £L858 eE % 00z ££0 520 SLO 000 suonauny Buueysay 98v0
00082 19981 190 190 000 000 000 0o BUISHOADY L HIAAY
16 082 00QE0't 98 PL-T> 000 000 000 000 SHOA UGnENSIIILEY  NNAY
{3} 3wy H™S woddng sjruoIssajold
Aunoy eBmieay {3)1sopoun| SINCH ol SI0JRAS|UIWPY 2 SjURS|ESY Jo|uesg 1eyiIn 1oBeuey Jeuued UGIIIUNY JOAA JO UORBIY[SSE|D

1S0d @podiaaloid

P10Z/ZL/61 OL ¥102/S0/L1L wold

panwi Suunioeynue Bunybin ssmngd @37 - LONSQgI

Atewwng }s09 @ dwi} 6dIS pPatelaq - Ajug awiy




Appendix E

LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's time analysis for the penod 17 May 2013 to 19 December 2014, being the entire
period of the liquidation



L0 0L $1OZ Jaquiada(] 61 FL-LO-GL VOISIOA Z 4o | abed

0L 912 6L 018" ooz sLoZ 600 00 s00 o S35V JO suOpES|RaYy
EE QL2 05 /20T 052 43 000 800 0o 000 slawnesiy ¥1os1a
96 €12 ok it P 0 Erd 000 {0 000 000 slesse Jo eouensul JINVHNSNI
00 00€ 0005 00 000 000 {0 000 000 Aysdosd  ALHIJOUd
5862 05 2vE FINs §20 000 60 000 000 e6a7 IvDIFILSSY
000.2 05 .9 7 41] $Z0 000 000 000 000 swaby SINIOVISSY
95 842 £LEEO P 05 ¥l 85 Z1L 000 91 800 10 uoIESIEeY 1855 LSSV
00 082 ozl oor 14 000 000 000 000 uoneBon g 6
00082 000z 2034 00 000 000 000 000 sanss| [e6o 1931
F1g It 1% 714 001 90 000 £$o 000 000 suonebpsaay)
00 008 00 001 ££0 000 000 4] 000 000 sieyy o uonebasoaul  Zdis
00052 0529 szo 520 w090 000 000 000 stunoep Euwsl SO LWANI
10992 9EL wo o 009 000 000 000 uoneBiseau] AN
62082 B SO0P'T 859 SLi 000 050 £ 0 [LY] s10)puD
00042 0522 800 eoo 000 000 000 000 Sunel) 0ppasd SWID
00852 05 {01 w0 v o 000 000 0090 000 SIOUpID  SHOLIQIYD
€0 Z8Z SL€9Z't oS v {9€E 000 8,51} ££0 000 SIOM polejay Joupald Q3Hd
00 00 00 05 210 10 000 000 000 000 wodey sseuliold  1HO4IHOY
00082 19956 e e 000 000 000 000 spuepirlg  SAIQ
85 542 WL Wi 599 050 F1-1 0089 00t Bujuuely ¥ uopENS|ULUPY
8r 12 ¥ 568 l9e ££¢ 000 200 oo 520 swiney 1A LVA
00 DOE 0052 800 0o 000 0o 800 00 siie0 euoudsie) 13l
000L2 o0 cel os50 0o oo 000 000 a0 0 UDIIEXB) [BIUST) NIOMXVL
6052 85 rgs T 44 802 000 1o o 000 e XVl
82 112 Lh 52 ) 480 000 4] oo 000 Aonies  1YLS
20082 91y 0 e 000 a0 wo 000 puog oyeds  ANOEI3IS
000L2 00 5v6 05 € 05 E 000 0o 000 000 wopm erads D34S
96 6EE ££ 92 800 00 0 000 000 800 000 sBuneapy jo sprooay  ZLdIS
==X 7% LB €8sk 05 el 000 il 9L 800 SMBAGY BFED  SMIIATY
00 082 1999C'E 94 19141 000 000 000 000 spodas yo Buwuny L HOd3Y
66612 66 607 GL0 cL0 000 000 000 000 213 sawayag uoisusd GNId
8z Wt 804622 (3.7 EEY 000 FAdi] £E2 4] sBunsa SOIW
i £€ 805 g8l oS 000 sz0 800 000 S1apoyaeyS/SISqUWSN  BINIIN
00 00 0062 800 000 000 800 000 000 sseyew safoidwy  AQTIWI
££€82 Gl egl 80 0 0o Faxs| 800 000 Aeiq esed  hdvia
I 6ZE 99 95¥ vl 520 000 000 b 00Q Aouanosy| ue Buisoly 35012
0082 ¥EE6 £t 0 2110 000 L0 000 000 »om volediiignbsi]  waad
g2 A S9LE6E T £86 68 050 05t 60 000 suonouny Buualysed 95V
iz 05 Zre szl szl 000 000 060 000 Buisiueapy 1 ¥3AQY
¢EBLZ TELEEF 8551 SLwt 000 o 2o S0 HOM UoHENSILILPY  NNOY
(3) olen s poddng S[RUOIEERJOI

AunoH ebriaay {zhsenewit KINOY IOy SI0JRNSIUILPY 7 SUNSISSY 101UaS 1D 1abeuey Jeuued UORIUNY HIOM JO UCHRDISSRID

1S0d spoJ palod
v102/ZL/6L OL €LOZ/GO/LL wold
paywiy Buunpoegnuep Sunybry aimind Q31 - 10N4a3

Aewwng 3509 '8 awl] 6dIS Palielaq - Anug awi}




L0 0L #10Z 18quadaqg g1

¥L-10-G| UOISIap Z oz abed

86 Vit T pewe|’) s8] [el0)]
1e 9.2 QL vi6 IE 0564k Z6 86 050 ose g FANN BINOH [BIOL
{3) open u=g poddng s|RUOIESaJOUd
Aunol sBriaay (3} 1307 sy SINOH #1041 SI0JRNSUPY 2 SJURIBIISY 101USS J9YID sabeuey souped UOROUNg ROM JO UOEILISSR]D

1S0d @pod paloid
¥LOZ/ZL/6L Ol £102/50/L1 wold
paywniy Guunyoesnuepy 6unybi aimnd g1 - LON4AQ37

Arewwng 3509 '3 3wl 6dIS palejeq - Anug awiy




Appendix F

LED Future Lighting Manufacturing Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Grniffins’ charge out rates,
provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9



INSOLYEKEY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2012.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Sentor Investigators £325 - £380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £250
Support Staff £70-£180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are armnved at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage i1s charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

» Category 2 expenses Gnffins’ policy i1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY
. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the

case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013 AS AMENDED 1 MAY 2014.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £300 - £450
Senior Investigators £325 - £425
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £360
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be appled

Time 1s charged in mimmum units of 5 minutes for all staff.

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responstble for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred I1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage is charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses Griffins' policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {(England and Wales)

€. GRIFFINS

IRSTLYENCY - UTIGATION - FORENSICS



